
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

AGENDA 
 

6.30 pm 
Tuesday 

29 October 2013 
Town Hall 

 
Members 14: Quorum 6 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Sandra Binion (Chairman) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
Nic Dodin 
 

Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair) 
Robby Misir 
Pat Murray 
 

Frederick Thompson 
Melvin Wallace 
Keith Wells 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England, Jack How, Roman 
Catholic Church 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools, 
Anne Ling, Primary Schools, 
Garry Dennis, Secondary 
Schools 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations: 

Margaret Cameron, NAHT, Keith Passingham, NASUWT, Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Lorraine Hunter-Brown 01708 432436 
lorraine.hunterbrown@havering.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 October 2013 

 
 

 

What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

• School Improvement (BSF) 

• Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

• Children’s Social Services 

• Safeguarding 

• Adult Education 

• 14-19 Diploma 

• Scrutiny of relevant aspects of the LAA 

• Councillor Calls for Action 

• Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 October 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

19 September 2013. 
 

5 COUNCIL CONTINUITY IMPROVEMENT MONITORING (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 The Committee may wish to note that the following item from the Council’s 

Continuous Improvement Model is due for review. 
             

 

• Commissioning School Places Strategy 2012-2016 
 
 

6 NEW OFSTED INSPECTION OF EDUCATION FUNCTIONS (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 Presentation including Power Point by Mary Pattinson 

 

7 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee's terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 October 2013 

 
 

 

 
  

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration  



���

�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

�������������������	��������������������	��������
���������

�������� !�"�#$�%�&'(%$�� �)��$($$�� *�
�
�
+"�,���-� �����	


�����������	�	�������	��������	

	��������

��	������	������������	��������������	�� ��	���
!�"���������������	�#�������������
$	����

�����
%����&	�����
�	������'�	"����

���
�

��)����.��� !�",-� !�	

	����������(��#�)�*��(�
	��+��,��-����+	�&��
������ ���	������'�	"��!���	�&����
�

���)/��0�1��� !�",-� '�	"��!���	�&������-.������
�

	2203�"������.��3�-� '�"�����������)�����/���	
��������$	�����+�)�
�����!�""	������)�����/�+����	�&�0�-��	�$����"��+�)�
+����	���)��"������*�������	""���1//	�����+�)�
�

�����10�,-� �����	

���2�,,	��	�	������&���"�����������-)���
�

%�����	

��� ����&	��� ��
�	�� *��� ��,�"	"�"��� /���
�����	

���2�,,	��	�	�3�

�
�
���� ���	����� ��$	���� "����� ������"� �/� ��"	��� "�� ,�� "�#��� 	�� "��� �$��"� �/� ���
����&������$����"	����/�"���,�	
�	�&�,����	�&����������3�
�
�
45� �+	�	�����
	���4�������������	���������	
���4��������

���4�����
�
-��
�&	���/����,������*������"�������"������	�����*�
�����������	

���
����&	��� ��
�	�� ��� ��,�"	"�"�� ���,��� /��� �����	

��� 2�,,	� �	�	�3� ����
���	����� 	�/���������,���� �/� "��� ���	&��"	��� �/� ��$���	"������ ��.���
���,��3�-����
������"�*���,�	�&����&�"�������"�	
��*��
[...]
����������	������������
	����
�
��

�*	�&��	�����	����*	"��"���)��
"��1$��$	�*��������"	�������	""����	"�
����,�����&�����"����"�,
	����� ?�	�"���	
����E��)��
"�����	�������3�B"�*���
��"���"��"�"������	�����������$���
�����	""������,����/������	
�����0�
+����	�&�1$��$	�*��������"	���*��
���""����/�"�������"	�&�3��
�

75� 
���������������
�
���� ���	�� ���/	����� "��"� "*�� ���	"	���
� ���"	�&�� *��
�� ,�� �����&��� /���
1�"�,���59�63�1������"	�&�*��
��,����
��"���	������"�����	""���	"������*�
1��: � B�����"	��� �/� :����"	��� ����"	����3� � -� /��"���� ���"	�&� *��
��
�	������ ��"�"���	�&� 	������ ������� "��� -����
� �������"�� !��/��������
2����"�� "��� +���
� ��	
����� �/�&����	�&� ������ -����
� 2����"� ���� "���
�����	�"���1��: �B�����"	�������
"�3�
�

76� �������4���������
�
���� �	��� ���	����� 	�/������ "��� ����	""��� �/� �� ������	��"	��� �����"
��
����	$����	&�
	&�"	�&�"�������"�"	������,
����"������/���� �����"������
3�
��������"�*��
���/"������	$�� 
�"���"� "��������
� /�

�*	�&� ?������� "	���� "��"�
���&���/����<7��	��"���"��5������3���	��*�����$	�&����	&�	/	���"��//��"����
���	
�,���$	�������*�

���������	�&�"���"	�������"�	��
������3�-�����	""���
���,�����$	�����/��	�	
������,
�����"����,�"����������
3� B"�*����&�����
"�� /��*���� "��� ��������������� ��"�� �//	����� *��� *��
�� 	�$��"	&�"�� ����
�����"�,��#�"��"�������	""��3�
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �6�0" ���
�

�

Page 6



 

CABINET 
11 July 2012 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 

Commissioning School Places Strategy 
2012/13 – 2016/17 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Rochford 

CMT Lead: 
 

Sue Butterworth 
Group Director of Children’s Services 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

John Farry 
Commissioner Capital & School Places 
01708 431706 john.farry@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

The Strategy has implications for all wards 
in the borough. 

Financial summary: 
 

No financials implications from approving 
the strategy however significant costs and 
issues may arise as additional places 
[...]
inspection team and taking into account 
the context of the local authority. 

Aspect Descriptors for effective arrangements to support 
school improvement. 

 Corporate leadership and strategic planning 

1. The effectiveness 
of corporate and 
strategic leadership 
of school 
improvement 

 

� Elected members and senior officers have an 
ambitious vision for improving schools, which is 
clearly demonstrated in public documents. 
Elected members articulate the local authority’s 
(LAs) strategic role, and enhance schools’ ability 
to self-manage. Accountability is transparent 
and efficiently monitored in a systematic way. 
Members’ challenge of officers is well informed 
by high quality information and data.  

� There is coherent and consistent challenge to 
schools and other providers to ensure that high 
proportions of children and young people have 
access to a good quality education.  

� Communications and consultation are 
transparent and lead to a shared understanding 
with schools. Schools respect and trust credible 
senior officers, who listen and respond to their 
views and advice.  

� Senior officers ensure that strategies for school 
improvement are understood clearly by schools, 
other providers and stakeholders. There is 
tangible evidence that the strategy is effective 
in preventing failure, securing higher 
proportions of schools ‘getting to good’ and 
eroding inequality in different areas of the LA.  

� Elected members and senior officers exercise 
their duties in relation to securing sufficient 
suitable provision for all 16-19 year olds and in 
respect of raising the participation age (RPA) 
requirements.  

2. The clarity and 
transparency of 
policy and strategy 
for supporting 
schools and other 
providers’ 
improvement, and 
how clearly the LA 
has defined its 

� Priorities in the LA’s plans for school 
improvement (including commissioning plans) 
are clearly articulated and reflect both national 
priorities and local circumstances.  

� Schools and other providers and stakeholders 
have been fully consulted and agree the 
strategy and priorities for school improvement. 

� Plans for school improvement demonstrate close 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 

 

       Handbook for the inspection of local authorities 
May 2013, No.130149 

2

monitoring, 
challenge, support 
and intervention roles 

 

integration with the programme for 
differentiated LA support and intervention. 

� Reliable and valid measures are used to monitor 
progress of the school improvement strategy. 
Evaluation of its impact is comprehensive and 
regular and its effect on standards and 
effectiveness of schools and other providers is 
identified. 

� The rationale for support is explicit, flexible, 
tailored to need and endorsed by schools and 
other providers. Every effort is made to 
coordinate partnership arrangements and 
expertise residing within schools. 

� The LA promotes the effective participation of 
all 16- and 17-year-olds in education and 
training and makes arrangements identify young 
people who are not participating.  

� The LA’s definitions, arrangements, procedures 
and criteria for monitoring, challenge, 
intervention and support are clear, sharply 
focused, comprehensive and understood by 
school leaders and governors. 

 Monitoring, challenge, intervention and support 

3. The extent to 
which the LA knows 
its schools and other 
providers, their 
performance and the 
standards they 
achieve and how 
effectively support is 
focused on areas of 
greatest need 

 

 

� Senior officers and schools make intelligent use 
of pertinent performance data and management 
information to review and/or revise strategies 
for school improvement. 

� The LA systematically and rigorously uses data 
and other information effectively to identify 
schools which are underperforming. It uses this 
information consistently to channel its support 
to areas of greatest need, resulting in 
interventions and challenge that lead to
[...]
ls. 

Inspectors should consider: 

� the effectiveness of the local authority’s support for senior and middle 
managers across its schools, from those graded outstanding to those in 
categories of concern 

Page 22



 

 

Handbook for the inspection of local authorities 
May 2013, No. 130149 

7

� the precision with which support or intervention is identified, including the 
prompt application of statutory powers where appropriate 

� strategies for the recruitment and training of senior managers and 
governors 

� how effectively the local authority arrangements are promoting  autonomy 
and utilising systems and sector-led resources 

� the support and challenge of the local authority for governing bodies; this 
should take account of the effectiveness of any brokered or in-house 
training aimed at improving governors’ ability to challenge the senior 
leadership team and to interrogate and question schools on their data and 
information. Lead inspectors should also take account of any training the 
local authority has sponsored on the use of such aspects as the School data 
dashboard. 

Use of resources 

Inspection must examine how any available funding/resources are deployed to effect 
improvement. 

Inspectors should consider: 

� how well the local authority has used any resources (such as staffing, local 
authority’s training courses, funding) and their sufficiency to support schools 
to achieve best value for money 

� how resourcing decisions are made and understood by schools 

� how delegated resources to schools are monitored and challenged where 
appropriate.  

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 COUNCIL CONTINUITY IMPROVEMENT MONITORING
	6 NEW OFSTED INSPECTION OF EDUCATION FUNCTIONS



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

29 October 2013 (6.30 pm – 8.15 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councilllors Sandra Binion (Chairman), Wendy Brice-

Thompson, Nic Dodin, Gillian Ford (Vice-Chair), 
Robby Misir, Pat Murray, Frederick Thompson and 
Melvin Wallace and Keith Wells 
 

Co-opted Members: Co-opted Members: Phillip Grundy, Jack How and 
Anne Ling 
 

Non-voting Members: Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

  
Apologies: Co-opted member Margaret Cameron, Garry Dennis, 

Julie Lamb and Keith Passingham   
 

Observer:           Councillor Paul McGeary 
 
  

The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency evacuation of the building becoming necessary 

 
 
54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were noted and the Chairman welcomed Mr Ian 
Rusha as the interim NUT representative to the Committee.  
 
 

55 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None declared. 
 
 

56 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
It was agreed that the next Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting would take place on 19 November 2013 and would commence at 
7.00 pm.  An additional meeting would also be arranged in November to 
discuss outstanding business from 19 September meeting. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 29 October 2013 

 

2M 

 

 
57 MINUTES  

 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
September 2013 and noted that the paragraph under Item 5, Early Years 
should have stated that there were 15 nurseries situated within maintained 
schools in Havering. It was agreed that the minutes would be amended and 
brought to the next meeting to be signed. 
 
 

58 COUNCIL CONTINUITY IMPROVEMENT MONITORING  
 
The Committee agreed that a review of the Commissioning School Places 
Strategy report be deferred to a later meeting. 
 
 

59 NEW OFSTED INSPECTION OF EDUCATION FUNCTIONS  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mary Pattinson on the new 
OFSTED Education Inspection Functions that came into effect as of 1 June 
2013.  
 
Members were asked to note that the aim of the inspection is to hold 
Authorities to account for the outcomes of all children and young people 
aged 0 - 19 years including up to 25 years for people with special 
educational needs or learning disabilities. OFSTED will consider outcomes 
in Local Authority maintained schools, academies including free schools and 
UTCs, local colleges, PRUs and AP providers. 
 
The Local Authority statutory duties were as follows:- 
 

 to work with education partners including all head teachers  and 

governors 

 to promote prevention, early intervention, and narrow the gaps, and 

ensure the wider wellbeing of children and young people 

 to promote the interests of children, young people, parents and 

families and to stimulate and support a diversity of school, early years 

and 16-19 provision  

 to promote educational excellence for all children and young people 

including tackling  underperformance 

The inspection process would involve meetings with Local Authority officers 
including the Chief Executive and the Director of Children’s Services. There 
would be further meetings with the Lead Member as well as with Overview 
and Scrutiny members. OFSTED would also meet with Head Teachers and 
Governors and would interview representatives from other groups such the 
Children’s Trust, Schools Funding Forum, Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board and the Education Strategic Partnership. In addition, OFSTED would 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 29 October 2013 

 

3M 

 

talk to representatives in all school categories to determine what Local 
Authority support they receive. 
 
The Authority would be judged on the following:- 
 

 The provision of effective and strategic leadership to education 

providers 

 The clarity  and transparency of policy 

 The knowledge of education providers, their performance and 

practice. 

 Effective identification of underperforming providers and intervention   

 Improving education providers and narrowing geographical and pupil 

performance gaps.  

 
Other areas that would be inspected are promotion of support between 
schools, effective leadership and strategies, support and challenge to 
school governing bodies and how the use of funds effect improvements in 
areas of greatest need.  There would be a written report that would be 
published resulting in the Authority being judged effective or not effective. 
 
Members were advised that OFSTED would only inspect where concerns 
about performance had been raised or where data had signalled possible 
problems.  The Local Authority would be provided with 5 days’ notice prior 
to the inspection commencing, however, there had been several “focused” 
inspections where 20 schools in a particular area had been inspected by 
OFSTED. It was noted that the Local Authorities in these areas did not 
receive any notice prior to the inspections taking place. 
 
Members were informed that the Authority’s relevant processes and 
documentation were currently being reviewed and included Havering’s 
Strategic Education Policy and the Havering Self Evaluation Form.   
 
It was agreed to hold an additional meeting in December to review and 
discuss the Self Evaluation Form as well as briefing notes for Committee 
Members on possible meetings with OFSTED Inspectors. The Chairman 
requested that members carefully study the Effectiveness Descriptors for 
Supporting School Improvement document prior to the meeting in 
December and forward any queries or comments to the Chair/Committee 
Officer. 
 
 

60 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of a meeting with a local Head 
Teacher or School Governor and asked Officers to provide a suitable 
candidate for a future meeting. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 29 October 2013 

 

4M 

 

A member requested that officers provide a report on the safeguarding 
issue at Corbets Tey School at the December meeting. 
 
It was agreed that disabled children’s Issues around schools and colleges 
would be discussed at a future meeting.  
 
 
 

61 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was agreed that an extra meeting would take place on December 5 
commencing at 7.00 pm to discuss the Self Evaluation Form, Training in 
preparation for OFSTED and safeguarding issues at Corbets Tey School. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


